

                              March 22, 2012
REGULAR MEETING OF THE MUSCONETCONG SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
                      Chairman Rattner called the meeting to order at 7:30 PM.  Following salute to colors, announcement was made that adequate notice of this meeting had been provided for as defined by the “Open Public Meetings Act”.  


MEMBERS PRESENT:
Donald Bates, James Benson, David Hoyt, John Kieser, 
Patrick Kunkel, Melanie Michetti, Michael Pucilowski, Steven Rattner, Joseph Schwab, John Sylvester.
MEMBERS ABSENT:
Daren Phil, Edward Schwartz.




OTHERS PRESENT:
Larry Kron, Esq., Fenton Purcell,
 Lee Purcell, James Schilling.    



Chairman Rattner open and closed the meeting to the public.


The Minutes from the meeting of March 7, 2012 were approved on a motion offered by Mr. Sylvester, seconded by Mr. Kunkel.  Roll call:


Mr. Bates

yes

Mrs. Michetti

yes


Mr. Benson

yes

Mr. Pucilowski

abstain



Mr. Hoyt

abstain

Mr. Rattner

yes



Mr. Kieser

yes

Mr. Schwab

yes



Mr. Kunkel

yes

Mr. Sylvester

yes


           The Expenditures/Treasurer’s Report was accepted on a motion offered by Mr. Schwab seconded by Mr. Sylvester and the affirmative roll call vote of members present.           


  Res. No. 12-17 Increase to JoGi Construction, Inc. was moved by Mr. Pucilowski, seconded by Mr. Benson and the affirmative roll call vote of members present: 

RESOLUTION NO.  12-17

Resolution of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority

Awarding an Increase of $2,967.00 to Jogi Construction, Inc.,

For Furnishing and Installing of Two (2) New Circuit Breakers  

and Enclosures in and for Pumping Station No. 4 

as a Change Order to Contract No. 220

WHEREAS, the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority (hereinafter “MSA”) by Resolution No. 11-16 awarded a Contract to Jogi Construction, Inc., to upgrade existing Regional Pump Stations No. 2, 3 and 4; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 11-16 provided compensation for the upgrades to the existing Regional Pump Stations No. 2, 3 and 4 in an amount not to exceed $312,000.00 without prior written approval from the MSA; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 11-21 adopted July 27, 2011, MSA awarded an increase of $14,068.98 to $326,068.89 to include replacing the damaged Base Elbow and Guide Rail Assembly for one (1) of the three (3) Submersible Pumps on the existing Wet Well for Regional Pumping Station No. 2; and 

WHEREAS, Jogi Construction, Inc., has submitted a Change Order Cost Proposal in the amount of $2,967.00 for furnishing and installing two (2) new circuit breakers and enclosures in and for Pumping Station No. 4; and 

WHEREAS, Lee T. Purcell Associates by letter dated March 20, 2012, has determined that the change order proposal of $2,967.00 is fair and reasonable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority that the Contract between Jogi Construction, Inc. and MSA for materials to furnish and install two (2) new circuit breakers and enclosures for the two (2) VFD’s and overhead and profit is hereby increased by $2,967.00 to $329,058.89 to furnish and install two (2) new circuit breakers and enclosures for the two (2) VFD’s; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Contract No. 220 shall not exceed $329,035.89 without further authorization from the MSA; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the MSA publish in the official newspaper of the Authority a legal advertisement advising of the award as required by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5. 

                         The Engineering Committee has reviewed Res. 12-16 Amending Professional Services Contract for Lee T. Purcell Assoc. Mr. Kieser is requesting that the Engineering Committee review all of the change orders from LTPA so that a recommendation can be made to the Authority.  Res. 12-16 will be held until the April 26, 2012 regular meeting.  Chairman Rattner recommends that going forward, all documentation will be submitted and reviewed early so that the change order and voucher can be placed on the agenda for approval. The Pending Vouchers were approved for payment on a motion offered by
Mr. Schwab, seconded by Mr. Pucilowski and the affirmative roll call vote of members present. 
	CONSTRUCTION ACCT
	

	Daily Record 
	$93.50 

	JoGi Construction 
	$111,491.66 

	Nusbaum Stein 
	$562.50 

	ESCROW ACCT
	

	Nusbaum Stein 
	$337.50 

	Lee T. Purcell Assoc. 
	$1,400.00 

	OPERATING ACCOUNT
	

	ADP 
	$677.71 

	Scott Allen 
	$166.94 

	AmeriGas 
	$2,277.39 

	Assoc of Environmental Authorities 
	$325.00 

	E Vincent Barbato 
	$272.40 

	Cintas Corp. 
	$880.84 

	Cintas First Aid & Safety 
	$80.99 

	Cit-e-Net 
	$1,500.00 

	Daily Record 
	$95.06 

	Equipump 
	$9,725.00 

	FedEx
	$49.98 

	Fisher Scientific 
	$917.65 

	Golden Nugget Atlantic City 
	$64.00 

	Grainger 
	$885.08 

	Hach Co. 
	$40.85 

	Hess 
	$3,174.15 

	Hess 
	$313.41 

	Hess 
	$28,232.82 

	HydroQual, Inc. 
	$1,166.67 

	J C P & L
	$12,438.37 

	Kemira 
	$5,016.92 

	Musconetcong Watershed Assoc 
	$100.00 

	NJ American Water 
	$500.29 

	NJSHBP 
	$16,680.30 

	NetAccess 
	$240.00 

	Nusbaum Stein 
	$2,592.50 

	One Call Concepts
	$16.52 

	PERS 
	$72,549.00 

	Passaic Valley SC 
	$21,715.00 

	Patrick Pisano 
	$166.94 

	Polydyne 
	$1,539.00 

	Lee T. Purcell Assoc. 
	$4,577.86 

	QC Laboratories
	$321.00 

	Quill 
	$498.51 

	R D Trucking 
	$10,440.00 

	Roxbury Twp Water Dept
	$132.30 

	Safety Kleen 
	$211.45 

	James Schilling 
	$454.64 

	Spectraserv 
	$6,804.00 

	Martha Soccio 
	$130.00 

	Martha Soccio 
	$106.33 

	Martha Soccio 
	$64.38 

	JW Topping & Assoc 
	$1,081.00 

	Treas. State of NJ 
	$855.00 

	USA Bluebook 
	$2,098.18 

	Verizon
	$631.55 

	Verizon Communication
	$49.99 

	Waste Management of NJ 
	$627.33 

	Water Env. Fed. 
	$395.00 


            The following correspondence was received and filed on a motion offered by
 Mr. Pucilowski, seconded by Mr. Sylvester and the affirmative vote of members present. 



A. 03/07/12
Chester Partnership – TWA Application/ITC Active Adult Community



B. 03/13/12
Chester Partnership – TWA Application/ITC West 450 International Drive



C. 03/15/12
L. Kron, Esq. – Dilution Water Pump Replacement



D. 03/15/12
L. Kron, Esq. – Uniform Price Quote



E. 03/15/12
Chester Partnership – TWA Application/ITC East



F. 03/15/12
Chester Partnership – TWA Application/ITC West 450 International Drive



G. 03/16/12
L. Kron, Esq. – Dilution Water Pump Replacement


H. 03/19/12
Mt Olive Twp – TWA/ITC Active Adult Community



I.  03/15/12
NJDEP – One Year Extension of Time/650 International Drive



J.  03/19/12
L. Kron, Esq. – Uniform Price Quotes



K.  03/19/12
L. Kron, Esq. – ITC Active Adult (East)



L.  03/19/12
L. Kron, Esq. – Submersible Pumps



M. 03/21/12
L. Kron, Esq. – ITC Active Adult (East) REVISED



N. 03/21/12
L. Kron, Esq. – ITC West



O. 03/22/12
J. Schilling – Mt Olive Gallonage (email)
   

Mr. Schilling is using a Morris County CPC vendor for the annual fire extinguisher inspection.  The bids for the security gate will be received on April 17th @ 10 AM.  The Auditors conducted the 2011 financial audit on March 14 & 15.  Mr. Schilling has met and communicated with the MSA labor attorney Fred Knapp. The overtime reduction notice has been finalized and will be phased in beginning April 7, 2012.  The Repairs & Maintenance Report was accepted on a motion offered by 
Mr. Kunkel, seconded by Mr. Pucilowski and the affirmative vote of members present.       


  Mr. Lee Purcell requests that the Authority have a closed session to discuss the potential liquidated damages and inspection backcharges for each of the priority projects.  Mr. Kron submitted today, the Stay Request to NJDEP for the MSA’s NJPDES Permit Renewal.  Mr. Lee Purcell updated the Authority on the status of the Priority Projects.  NJEIT Payment Requests continue to be filed and received. LTPA requests a budget of $25,000.00 to prepare the bid documents for the additional rehabilitation work in the interceptor sewer system. The Engineer’s Report was accepted on a motion offered by Mr. Kunkel, seconded by Mrs. Michetti and the affirmative vote of members present.     


                       Res. No. 12-08 Awarding of Professional Services Contract to Michael Spillane as Alternate Engineer will be carried for further review by the Engineer Committee.



Res. No. 12-13 Endorsing NJ TWA-1 Permit Application for NJFTZ (East) was moved by Mr. Pucilowski, seconded by Mr. Kieser and the affirmative roll call vote of members present: 
RESOLUTION NO.  12-13
Resolution of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority

Endorsing the New Jersey Treatment Works Approval (TWA-1)

Permit Application for a Sewer Extension for the New Jersey Foreign

Trade Zone Venture (East) to Serve an Adult Residential Development

of 512 Townhouses, a 12,000 Square Foot Clubhouse and

Retail Space of 26,000 Square Feet for Property Located at

Block 105, Lot 1; Block 106, Lot 3; and Block 202, Lot 1 in the

Township of Mount Olive, Morris County, New Jersey


WHEREAS, on January 10, 2007, the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority (hereinafter “MSA”) adopted Resolution No. 07-01 entitled “Resolution of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority Endorsing the New Jersey Treatment Works Approval (TWA-1) Permit Application for a Sewer Extension for the New Jersey Foreign Trade Zone Venture to Serve an Adult Residential Development of 512 Townhouses, a 12,000 Square Foot Clubhouse and Retail Space of 26,000 Square Feet for Property Located at Block 105, Lot 1; Block 106, Lot 3; and Block 202, Lot 1 in the Township of Mount Olive, Morris County, New Jersey”; and 


WHEREAS, the MSA has received the following documents submitted by Chester, Ploussas, Lisowsky Partnership, LLC: 

1. Original WQM-003 Form endorsed by the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority and Mount Olive Township in 2007; 

2. New WQM-003 Form requiring the endorsement of Musconetcong Sewerage Authority; 

3. TWA Permit issued by the NJDEP on April 5, 2007 and three (3) extensions which will expire on April 5, 2012;

4. Resolution of the Mount Olive Township Council authorizing execution of the TWA dated January 10, 2007;

5. Resolution by the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority authorizing execution of the TWA dated January 10, 2007; and 
WHEREAS, the MSA has further received correspondence from Gregory Ploussas stating that “In 2007 a Treatment Works Approval was issued by the NJDEP for an Active Adult Community at the International Trade Center.  This TWA permit was issued based on the consent of Mount Olive Township and the MSA as provided in the WQM-003 Statement of Consent Form and Resolution of Approval.  Due to the poor economic conditions of the last few years, the project has not begun construction.  The permit will expire this year.  We will be applying for a new permit with an updated WQM-003 Form and Resolution of Approval”; and

WHEREAS, Gregory Ploussas has prepared a certification dated March 15, 2012 confirming that there have been no changes in the sanitary sewer design from the original plans approved by the MSA on January 10, 2007; and 

WHEREAS, the total daily sewage flow breakdown indicated in Resolution No. 07-01 was 141,560 gallons per day (GPD); and 

WHEREAS, the flow available to the Township of Mount Olive pursuant to Service Contract with the MSA is 1,533,000 GPD and that the average use for the Township of the Mount Olive for the past 5 months has been 739,816 GPD. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the MSA that the above referenced Treatment Works Approval Permit Application (TWA-1) for the connection of an existing sanitary sewer system at International Drive at Block 105, Lot 1 in the Township of Mount Olive to serve an adult residential development of 512 townhouses, a 12,000 square foot clubhouse and a retail space of 26,000 square feet is hereby endorsed contingent upon:

A.
Endorsement of NJDEP Form WQM-003 Statement of Consent by the Township of Mount Olive (Section B) and submittal of resolution in that regard; 

B.
A mapping revision or waiver must be obtained from the USEPA prior to the initiation of construction; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Steven Rattner, Chairman of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority is hereby authorized to sign the Statement of Consent (NJDEP Form WQM-003).



  Res. No. 12-14 Awarding a Contract to Reiner Pump Systems, Inc. was moved by Mr. Pucilowski, seconded by Mr. Schwab and the affirmative roll call vote of members present: 

RESOLUTION NO.  12-14
Resolution of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority

Awarding a Contract to Reiner Pump Systems, Inc.

for Two (2) Submersible Pumps in Accordance 

With N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6.1 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6.1 provides for all contracts that in aggregate are less than the bid threshold of Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred ($17,500.00) Dollars, but more than Two Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five ($2,625.00) Dollars the contracting agent shall award the contract after soliciting at least two (2) competitive quotations if practical; and 

WHEREAS, the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority (hereinafter “MSA”) has received the following quotations for two (2) replacement Submersible Pumps: 








Total Price








Two Pumps

1.
Reiner Pump Systems, Inc. 
$10,260.00



270 Sparta Avenue; Suite 104


Sparta, New Jersey 07871 

2.
Pegasus Electric Motors, Inc.
$10,748.00


999 Willow Grove Street


Hackettstown, New Jersey 07840

3.
Universal Electric Motor Service, Inc.                             $13,076.00


131 S. Newman Street


Hackensack, New Jersey 07601; and 

WHEREAS, the bid of Reiner Pump Systems, Inc., is the lowest bid. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority that a Contract is hereby awarded to Reiner Pump Systems, Inc., on its bids for two (2) ABS Submersible Wastewater Pump Models in the total amount of $10,260.00 including freight charges, in accordance with its bid of February 2, 2012, attached hereto; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the amount of the Contract shall not exceed $10,260.00 without further approval from the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority, and the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority shall not be liable to pay any amount over and above $10,260.00 without prior written approval; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Steven Rattner as Chairman is hereby authorized to execute the Contract with Reiner Pump Systems, Inc., on behalf of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority. 

                   Res. No. 12-15 Endorsing NJ TWA Permit Application ITC (West) was moved by 
Mr. Sylvester, seconded by Mr. Benson and the affirmative roll call vote of members present: 

RESOLUTION NO.  12-15
Resolution of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority

Endorsing the New Jersey Treatment Works Approval (TWA)

Permit Application to Serve a Flex Warehouse/Office Building

Consisting of 50,772 Square Feet of Warehouse

Area and 14,810 Square Feet of Office Building Space for

Property Located at Block 103, Lot 2.05, 

International Drive, Mount Olive, Morris County, NJ


WHEREAS, on May 9, 2007, the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority (hereinafter “MSA”) adopted Resolution No. 07-25 entitled “Resolution of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority Endorsing the New Jersey Treatment Works Approval (TWA) Permit Application to Serve a Flex Warehouse/Office Building Consisting of 50,772 Square Feet of Warehouse Area and 14,810 Square Feet of Office Building Space for

Property Located at Block 103, Lot 2.05, International Drive, Mount Olive, Morris County, NJ”; and 


WHEREAS, the MSA has received the following documents submitted by Chester, Ploussas, Lisowsky Partnership, LLC: 

6. Original WQM-003 Form endorsed by the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority and Mount Olive Township in 2007; 

7. New WQM-003 Form requiring the endorsement of Musconetcong Sewerage Authority; 

8. TWA Permit issued by the NJDEP on June 12, 2007 which will expire on June 12, 2012;

9. Resolution of the Mount Olive Township Council authorizing execution of the TWA dated April 24, 2007;

10. Resolution by the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority authorizing execution of the TWA dated May 9, 2007; and 
WHEREAS, the MSA has further received correspondence from Gregory Ploussas stating that “In 2007 a Treatment Works Approval was issued by the NJDEP for an Active Adult Community at the International Trade Center.  This TWA permit was issued based on the consent of Mount Olive Township and the MSA as provided in the WQM-003 Statement of Consent Form and Resolution of Approval.  Due to the poor economic conditions of the last few years, the project has not begun construction.  The permit will expire this year.  We will be applying for a new permit with an updated WQM-003 Form and Resolution of Approval”; and

WHEREAS, Gregory Ploussas has prepared a certification dated March 15, 2012 confirming that there have been no changes in the sanitary sewer design from the original plans approved by the MSA on May 9, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the total daily sewage flow breakdown indicated in Resolution No. 07-25 was 1,900 gallons per day (GPD); and 

WHEREAS, the flow available to the Township of Mount Olive pursuant to Service Contract with the MSA is 1,533,000 GPD and that the average use for the Township of the Mount Olive for the past 5 months has been 739,816 GPD. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the MSA that the above referenced Treatment Works Approval Permit Application (TWA-1) for the connection of an existing sanitary sewer line to a serve a flex warehouse office building consisting of 50,772 square feet of warehouse area, and 14,810 square feet of office building space for a total of 65,582 square feet for property located at Block 103, Lot 2.05, International Drive in the Township of Mount Olive, Morris County, New Jersey is hereby endorsed contingent upon the following: 

A.
Endorsement of NJDEP Form WQM-003 Statement of Consent by the Township of Mount Olive (Section B) and submittal of resolution in that regard; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Steven Rattner, Chairman of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority is hereby authorized to sign the Statement of Consent (NJDEP Form WQM-003).

                         Motion made by Mr. Kieser, seconded by Mrs. Michetti and the affirmative roll call vote of members present for the commissioners to go into closed session at 8:20 PM:

                             WHEREAS, Section 8 of the Open Public Meetings Act (N.J.S.A. 10:4-12 (b) 

(1-9) permits the exclusion of the public from meeting in certain circumstances;

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of the Musconetcong Sewerage

Authority is of the opinion that such circumstances exist.           



 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority as follows:

1.
The public shall be excluded from discussion of, action on and hearing the tape of closed session of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority;


2.
The general nature of the subject matter to be discussed is as follows:




Personnel/Contract Negotiations
Priority Projects/Liquidated Damages 


The above subject matter will be made public as soon therefore as it is deemed to be in the public interest.




Motion to reopen the meeting to the public was offered by Mr. Pucilowski, seconded by Mr. Benson and the affirmative vote of members present.  Chairman Rattner re-opened the meeting at 9:17 PM. 
Motion offered by Mr. Sylvester, seconded by Mrs. Michetti authorizing the 2012 salary for Martha Soccio at $28.74 per hour.  Motion carried by the unanimous roll call vote of members present.
            Motion was offered by Mr. Sylvester, seconded by Mrs. Michetti to adjourn and by the affirmative vote of members present, Chairman Rattner adjourned the meeting at 9:20 PM.



 



Respectfully Submitted:  

Martha Soccio 

Admin Asst




